

**POCSO Case No. 25 of 2024**

**Present :- Deepto Ghosh, Judge POCSO Court -cum-  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cooch Behar**

**Order No. 02, dated 12.06.2024**

**(COPY OF ORDER)**

Today is fixed for production and IO's report.

Accused Naresh Mahato is produced from J/C and remanded to further J/C till 19.06.2024.

Ld. Counsel representing the accused Naresh Mahato files an application for bail along with vokalatnama and copy of the same.

Copy served upon Spl. PP in charge.

For the purpose of hearing of the petition, notice upon the de facto complainant/victim girl is a prerequisite in terms of Rule 4 (13) of the POCSO Rules, 2020.

Accordingly, issue notice upon the defacto complainant/victim girl at the instance of the prosecution through O.C., Sadar Women P.S., Cooch Behar with a copy of the notice.

CD be produced on the date fixed.

Fix **19.06.2024** for production and hearing of bail petition and IO's report.

Inform O.C., Sadar Women P.S., Cooch Behar through Email and G.R.O., Cooch Behar for compliance.

Dictated & corrected

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
ADJ 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Sadar,Coochbehar

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-  
ADJ 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Sadar, Coochbehar  
**J.O Code:- WB000841**