

POCSO Case No. 25 of 2024

Order No.03, dt. 18.06.2024 :-

Today is fixed for production, hearing of bail petition and IO's report.

Accused Naresh Mahato is produced from J/C and remanded to further J/C till 03.07.2024.

I.O files a petition praying for recording of statement of two witnesses aged 16+ years and witness Krishna Biswas Saha (39 yrs) W/O Bishnu Biswas U/s-164 of Cr.P.C and the witnesses are accompanied by LC being no. 359 Anupa Barman and LC being no. 1282, Malati Barman of Sadar Women PS, cooch Behar.

Witnesses are produced before Court by I.O.

Heard Ld P.P in-charge as well as I.O.

Prayers are considered and allowed.

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar is requested to cause recording the statement of above two witnesses either by himself or by any other Ld. Judicial Magistrate assigned by him U/s-164 of the Cr.P.C in accordance with law and in compliance with the provision of section 25 and 26 of the POCSO Act, 2012 and return the case record along with the statements recorded U/s 164 of the Cr.P.C in sealed cover after completion of recording and after observing all formalities and to release the witnesses to the I.O.

Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar is further requested to follow the guidelines.

Two witnesses be produced before that Court accordingly.

Audio Recorder also be produced before the court of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar for recording the statements of the witnesses u/s-164 of Cr.P.C.

Let a copy of this order together with a photocopy of petition filed by IO be sent to the Ld. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Cooch-Behar for compliance.

To 03.07.2024 for production, hearing of bail petition and IO's report.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judge POCSO Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,

Judge POCSO -Court-Cum-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
Cooch Behar,