

POCSO Case No.25-2024

POCSO Trial No. 03(08)2025

Charges: U/S 354 IPC and Section 8 of POCSO Act

**Order No. 01 Dated 04.08.2025 :-**

Sole accused person namely, **Naresh Mahato @ Mahato** on court bail is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for appearance and consideration of charge.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP are present.

Heard the Ld. Counsel of the party. Perused the materials on record and CD. Considered.

The case is formally opened.

Having gone through the materials on record and considering the submission of the Ld. Counsel of the party, it appears prima facie that a case punishable U/s 8 POCSO Act alternative u/s 354 of IPC is well established against the accused **Naresh Mahato @ Mahato**.

The contents of charge are read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claimed to be tried.

Fix 09.12.2025 for evidence of the VG.

Fix 10.12.2025 for evidence of defacto complainant.

Issue process accordingly.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, POCSO Court,  
-cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Cooch Behar

Judge, POCSO Court,  
-cum- Addl. District & Sessions Judge,  
2nd Court, Cooch Behar